MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1895.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

Снар. 90

Chapter 90.

An Act to amend section fifty-one of chapter two of the Revised Statutes, relating to Deposits in Banks by the State Treasurer.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Section fifty-one of chapter two of the revised Sec. 51, ch. 2, statutes is hereby amended by striking out all after the word amended. "bank" in the second line thereof, and substituting therefor the following words, 'except such bank through which the reasurer desires to meet the payments of the bonded debt and interest on same,' so that said section, as amended, shall read:

 $^{\iota}$ Sect. 51. No more than twenty thousand dollars of the $_{\text{Treasurer}}$ money of the state shall be on deposit in a bank, except such bank through which the treasurer desires to meet the pay- a bank. ments of the bonded debt and interest on same.'

shall not deposit more

-exception.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 14, 1895,

Chapter 91.

An Act relating to the taxation of Insurance Companies.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Every insurance company or association which is subject Insurance to the provisions of sections fifty-nine, sixty and sixty-one of chapter six of the revised statutes, shall include in its return of premiums collected, all sums received from and paid to other companies for re-insurance of risks taken in this state; and no company shall be entitled to any deduction for premiums paid by it for re-insurance of any part of its risks taken in this state unless paid to companies admitted to and doing business in Maine. Such companies shall include in the return required of them by said section sixty-one, a schedule of all re-insurance effected by them with the names of the companies in which said insurance was effected, the amount of the policies and the amount of premiums paid.

companies shall include in returns, all sums received from, or paid, other companies for re-insurance.

Approved March 14, 1895.